

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 22-0172

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY and MITCH BOHN, WESTERN NATIVE
VOICE et al., MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
(Expedited Consideration Requested)

APPEARANCES:

Dale Schowengerdt
John M. Semmens
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 797
Helena, MT 59624-0797
(406) 449-4165
dale@crowleyfleck.com

Leonard H. Smith
David F. Knobel
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 2529
Billings MT 59103

Ian McIntosh
William McIntosh Morris
E. Lars Phillips
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP

Matthew Gordon
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
(206)359-9000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

Peter M. Meloy
Meloy Law Firm
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, Montana 59624
(406)442-8670
mike@meloylawfirm.com

John Heenan
Heenan & Cook PLLC
1631 Zimmerman Trail

1915 S. 19th Ave
Bozeman MT 59719

David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General
Kathleen Lynn Smithgall
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026

Austin Markus James
Chief Legal Counsel
Office of the Secretary of State
P.O. Box 202801
Helena, MT 59620-2801
Telephone: (406) 444-6197

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Christi Jacobsen

Billings, MT 59102
(406)839-9091
john@lawmontana.com

Henry J. Brewster
Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202)-968-4596
hbrewster@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Montana Democratic Party and
Mitch Bohn

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
Upper Seven Law
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
Phone: (406) 396-3373
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com

Ryan Aikin
Aikin Law Office, PLLC
P.O. Box 7277
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 840-4080
ryan@aikinlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellees
Montana Youth Action, et al.

Alex Rate
Akilah Lane
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968

Missoula, MT 59806
406-224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

Alora Thomas-Lundborg*
Jonathan Topaz*
Dale Ho*
ACLU
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866

Samantha Kelty*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1514 P Street N.W. (Rear) Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166

Jacqueline De León*
Matthew Campbell*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302-6296
(303) 447-8760

Theresa J. Lee*
Election law Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 5112
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Issue.....1

Statement of the Case1

Statement of Facts 2

I. SB 169’s Changes to Montana’s Voter Identification Laws.....3

II. HB 176’s Change to Montana’s Late Registration Deadline.....5

III. Defendant Has Successfully Implemented HB 176 and SB 169. 8

Standard of Review 9

Summary of Argument.....10

Argument..... 13

I. The District Court’s injunction analysis does not reflect Montana law. 13

 A. The Order never evaluated success on the merits..... 13

 B. The District Court’s irreparable harm analysis is erroneous.....14

 C. The District Court erred by issuing a mandatory injunction. 16

 D. The District Court erred by not considering the public interest..... 16

II. The District Court erred in applying strict scrutiny to election laws that merely “implicate” constitutional rights. 17

III. SB 169 easily passes constitutional review.....21

 A. Requiring government-issued ID as primary ID imposes minimal, and constitutionally permissible, burdens on voters. 22

B.	The District Court ignored the State’s legitimate and compelling interests.....	27
C.	The District Court’s equal protection analysis was fundamentally flawed because it was based solely on possible disparate impact on students.....	31
IV.	Moving the late voter registration deadline back one day is explicitly permitted by the Montana Constitution and minimally burdensome.....	33
A.	The Framers viewed EDR as a policy issue over which the Legislature should have maximum flexibility to modify—not a constitutional issue.	33
B.	Courts, including the U.S. Supreme Court, have uniformly rejected challenges to registration requirements far more restrictive than Montana’s.....	38
C.	HB176 advances the State’s compelling interests in conducting orderly and accurate elections.	43
	Conclusion.....	45
	Certificate of Compliance	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. Bysiewicz</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 119, 122-24 (D.Conn. 2005).....	40, 42
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	18
<i>BAM Ventures, LLC v. Schifferman</i> , 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437 P.3d 142	14
<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514, (9th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Beare v. Briscoe</i> , 498 F.2d 244 (5th Circ. 1974)	40
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	15
<i>Boyer v. Karagacin</i> , 178 Mont. 26, 582 P.2d 1173, (1978)	15
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 196 n.17 (1999)	39
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18, 19, 27
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973).....	39, 42
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 480 Mass. 27, 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018).....	41, 42

<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier,</i> 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794.....	9
<i>City of Whitefish v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Flathead Cty. ex rel. Brenneman,</i> 2008 MT 436, 347 Mont. 490, P.3d 201.....	10
<i>Cole v. St. James Healthcare,</i> 2008 MT 453, 348 Mont. 68, 199 P.3d 810.....	13
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen,</i> 2021 WL 5833971 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2021)	29
<i>Comm'r of Pol. Pracs. for State through Mangan v. Wittich,</i> 2017 MT 210, 388 Mont. 347, P.3d 735	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Diaz v. Cobb,</i> 541 F.Supp.2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	40
<i>Ditton v. Dep't of,</i> <i>Just. Motor Vehicle Div.,</i> 2014 MT 54, 374 Mont. 122, 319 P.3d 1268	34
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton,</i> 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, P.3d 386.....	10, 14, 20
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein,</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	39
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i> 194 Mont. 310, 638 P.2d 1002 (1981).....	31
<i>Four Rivers Seed Co. v. Circle K Farms, Inc.,</i> 2000 MT 360, 303 Mont. 342, 16 P.3d 342	16

<i>Great Falls Pub. Sch., Bd. of Trs.,</i> 255 Mont. 125, 841 P.2d 502 (1992)	34
<i>Howell v. State,</i> 263 Mont. 275, 868 P.2d 568 (1994)	34, 35
<i>Key v. Board of Voter Registration of Charleston County,</i> 622 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Larson v. State,</i> 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241	17, 27
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i> 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>M.H. v. Montana High Sch. Ass'n,</i> 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 247 (1996)	13
<i>Marston v. Lewis,</i> 410 U.S. 679 (1973)	12, 38, 39
<i>Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State,</i> 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. P.3d 1161	20
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry,</i> 310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004)	17
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	29
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,</i> 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,</i> 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15

<i>Paradise Rainbows v. Fish & Game Comm'n,</i> 148 Mont. 412, 421 P.2d 717 (Mont. 1966)	16
<i>Rohlf's v. Klemenhausen, LLC,</i> 2009 MT 440, 354 Mont. 133, 227 P.3d 42	30
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller,</i> 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	19, 39, 42
<i>Rutgers University Student Assembly v. Middlesex County Bd. of Elections,</i> 446 N.J. Super. 221, 141 A.3d 335(N.J. App. 2016)	41
<i>Split Fam. Support Grp. v. Moran,</i> 232 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Mont. 2002)	16
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prod.,</i> 60 F.3d 964(2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	18
<i>Wadworth v. State,</i> 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165, (1996).....	19
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	31
<i>Willems v. State,</i> 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204	20

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-13-114.....	3, 4
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-107.....	5

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-304.....5, 7

Mont. Code Ann. § 61-5-103.....26

Constitutional Provisions

Montana Constitution, Article IV, § 3 2, 19, 20, 30

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 4.....19
